Oyinloye and Ajayi (2008) investigated the effects of audio instructional packages on the 

academic achievement of students in listening skills in junior secondary schools in Ekiti state. 

The study was quasi experimental, which involves a population of forty-four thousand, three 

hundred and eighty-six (44,386) students. The schools for the study were selected through 

stratified random sampling techniques and a sample of three hundred and twenty (320) students 

was selected for the study. It was discovered that students taught with audio-instructional